
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 August 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Barbara Masters, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Sophie Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made.  
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. Access for people 
with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main 
Town Hall entrance 

 
 



 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

9 AUGUST 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th July 2022. 

  
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 449 - 60 Sandygate Park, 
Sheffield, S10 5TZ 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth Service 
  

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 450 - 5 Cawthorne Grove, S8 
0NB 

(Pages 23 - 46) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth Service 
  

9.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations  
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

   
9a.  Application No. 22/01205/FUL - University Of Sheffield 

Innovation District, Sheffield, S9 1XU 
 

(Pages 47 - 76) 

 
9b.  Application No. 21/01636/FUL - 60 Little London Road, 

Sheffield, S8 0UH 
 

(Pages 77 - 114) 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 13th 

September 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
a
[...]
declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 July 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, Mike Chaplin, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sophie Wilson and Alan 
Woodcock.   
 

1.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar attended as substitute for Councillor Woodcock. 
 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Mike Chaplin declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, 
Application No. 21/04854/FUL - Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2QN, as a local ward member.  Councillor Holmshaw declared that 
he had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Councillor Chaplin informed the Committee that he had not seconded the 
amendment at Minute No. 6b.5, as he had declared an interest and did not take 
part in the discussion or vote.  The Principal Democratic Services Officer 
undertook to revisit the recording to ascertain which Member had seconded the 
amendment and correct the minutes accordingly. 
 

4.2 RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 24th May 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.07.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/00455/FUL - SOUTHERNWOOD, 62 DORE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 3NE 
 

6a.1 An amended condition and 2 conditions to be removed were included within the 
supplementary report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 Alan Disney and Councillor Colin Ross attended the meeting and spoke against 
the application. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended condition and deleted conditions, now submitted and also 
had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the additional condition, for the demolition of existing dwellinghouse and 
erection of 4x dwellinghouses with garages and associated landscaping works at 
Southernwood, 62 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3NE (Application No. 
22/00455/FUL). 
 

  
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04854/FUL - LAND ADJACENT NO. 8 SOUTHBOURNE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 2QN 
 

6b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Charles Dunn attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also had 
regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6b.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.07.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for the erection of 4-storey 
building to create 3 no. apartments with associated landscaping, access and 
parking accommodation at Land adjacent No. 8 Southbourne Road Sheffield S10 
2QN (Application No. 21/04854/FUL). 
 

  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 9th August 2022 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Director of City Growth Service 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    9th August 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 449 
                                           60 Sandygate Park, Sheffield, S10 5TZ 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 449 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 449 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No.449 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

  
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

 

 

 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 
9th August 2022 
60 Sandygate Park, Sheffield, S10 5TZ 
 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 449 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.449 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.449 (‘the Order’) was made on 18th March 2022 

to protect T1 Metasequoia glyptostroboides at 60 Sandygate Park, Sheffield, 
S10 5TZ. A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is attached as 
Appendix A.  

 
2.2 T1 (as described in the Order) is a semi-mature Metasequoia 

glyptostroboides, or dawn redwood, positioned in the centre of the rear 
garden at 60 Sandygate Park. The tree is fully visible from number 60, partly 
visible from directly neighbouring houses, and partially visible from the public 
road, being viewable from the gap at the side of the detached house and 
above the roof line of the property. 

 
2.3 In August 2021, a request to make a TPO in respect of the tree was received 

from the family of the lady who owns number 60. They stated that the tree had 
been planted by their grandfather several decades ago, had great sentimental 
value, was of a rare species, and that they were concerned that when the 
house passed into new ownership following the death of their grandmother, 
that the tree may be removed. 

 
2.4 In response to this and following from the appointment of a permanent 

Planning Community Tree Officer in November 2022, Vanessa Lyons 
inspected the tree in January of 2022 with a view to determining the tree’s 
suitability for protection.  

 
2.5 A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was 

carried out by Vanessa Lyons on 12th January 2022, who scored the tree with 
14 points. The assessment produced a clear recommendation for protection. 
A summary of the TEMPO can be found in Appendix B. 

 
2.6 Objections.  
 
No objections have been received.  
 
3.0 VISUAL AMENITY ASSESSMENT  
 
3.1 The tree is a semi-mature dawn redwood, which is the focal point of the large 

rear garden of number 60. It was planted during the 1980s by the owner of 

Page 14



number 60, who had an interest in rare plants and trees. The tree is in good 
condition and form. Though it is only partially visible from a public vantage 
point, the fast growth rate of the species, and tall sta
[...]
onsidered expedient that a TPO be made to protect the tree. 

 
4.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no environmental and property implications based on the 

information provided. 
 
5.2 Protection of the trees detailed in Tree Preservation Order No.449 will benefit 

the visual amenity of the local environment. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 

Page 15



 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 A local authority may make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) where it appears 

that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area (Section 198, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990). 

 
7.2 A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees 

which are the subject of the Order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or 
destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be guilty 
of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20,000. 

 
7.3 The local authority may choose to confirm a TPO it has made. If an Order is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. No objections have been 
received.  

 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.449 be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Michael Johnson, Head of Planning                                               28th July 2022 
          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION ORDERS ‐ TEMPO 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 
 

Date: 12/01/22 Surveyor: 
VLyons 

 

   

Tree d
[...]
 must have accrued 10 or more points to qualify 

 
5) Immediate threat to tree inc. s.211 Notice 
3) Foreseeable threat to tree 
2) Perceived threat to tree 
1) Precautionary only 

 

Part 3: Decision guide 
   Any 0 Do not apply TPO 

1‐6 TPO indefensible 
7‐11 Does not merit TPO 
12‐15 TPO defensible 
16+ Definitely merits TPO 

Decision:

TPO defensible

Add Scores for Total:

14

Score & Notes

1. TPO requested. Homeowner is elderly and she and her 
family wish to see the tree preserved in the event the 
house is sold. 

Score & Notes 2

Species of tree is relatively rare worldwide 
and rare for the local area.

Score & Notes   2 

Limited visibility from highway 
over top of roof/ down side of 
the house. Partially visible 
from neighboring properties. 
Visibility will increase as it 
grows.

Score & Notes

4

Planted in early 80’s Tree is only (approximately) 40 years old, 
and the species can be long lived.

Score & Notes 

5

One small hazard branch. Adequate room for tree to grow 
unimpeded.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Director of City Growth Service 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    9th August 2022 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 450 
                                           5 Cawthorne Grove, S8 0NB 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 450 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 450 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No.450 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 
C) Objections  

  
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 
9th August 2022 
5 Cawthorne Grove, S8 0NB 
 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 450 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.450 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.450 (‘the Order’) was made on 5th May 2022 to 

protect T1 Fagus sylvatica at 5 Cawthorne Grove, S8 0NB. A copy of the 
Order, with its accompanying map, is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 T1 (as described in the Order) is a mature beech tree, positioned in the front 

garden of 5 Cawthorne Grove. The tree is visible from a public vantage point 
of both Cawthorne Grove and Archer Road  

 
2.3 In April 2022, a request to TPO the tree was received by the Council from a 

local tree action group. They stated that they had received information from a 
tree surgeon, who had been asked for a quote to fell the tree. As the tree is 
not in a conservation area, there would be nothing to prevent removal of the 
tree, and so the group requested the Council assess the tree for its suitability 
for protection. 

   
2.4 In response to this, Vanessa Lyons, tree officer with Sheffield City Council, 

inspected the tree on 29th April 2022 with a view to determining the tree’s 
suitability for protection. At the time it was possible to conduct the inspection 
from roadside only. The tree was found to be in reasonable condition with no 
visible defects requiring major intervention or which would negate the trees’ 
contribution to the amenity of the area. It was noted that the tree had a small 
cavity at 2m, facing roadside, consistent with historic removal or loss of a 
branch.  

 
2.5  An aerial inspection of the tree was condu
[...]
 Principal components of formal arboricultural features, or veteran trees
4) Tree groups, or principal members of groups important for their cohesion
3) Trees with identifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance
2) Trees of particularly good form, especially if rare or unusual
1) Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features (inc. those of indifferent form)
‐1) Trees with poor form or which are generally unsuitable for their location

Part 2: Expediency assessment 
Trees must have accrued 10 or more points to qualify 

5) Immediate threat to tree inc. s.211 Notice
3) Foreseeable threat to tree
2) Perceived threat to tree
1) Precautionary only

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO 
1‐6 TPO indefensible 
7‐11 Does not merit TPO 
12‐15 TPO defensible 
16+ Definitely merits TPO 

Decision: 

TPO defensible. 

Add Scores for Total: 

13 

Score & Notes 

3. Request to TPO tree from member of public who had
reason to believe the owner was intending to fell. Tree not
in conservation area so is un-protected.

Score & Notes 

1 

Score & Notes 

4. Medium tree situated
directly adj. public highway

Score & Notes 

2. 

Score & Notes : 

3. Cavity on stem at 2m, facing roadside. Presumed cause was
branch loss. Interior condition of cavity not assessed.

Small amount die back present in upper crown. Cause not 
apparent. 

Tree viewed from roadside only- no close inspection of base 
or 360 degree inspection of tree possible.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 

 
Case Number 

 
22/01205/FUL (Formerly PP-11036661) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of Advanced Manufacturing and Testing 
Facility with associated accommodation including test 
areas, substation, compounds, service yard, parking, 
landscaping, access and ancillary works (Building over 
18m to top of higher parapet) 
 

Location University Of Sheffield Innovation District 
Sheffield 
S9 1XU 
 

Date Received 22/03/2022
[...]
 a range of species 

- Details of the works to be undertaken to ensure the identified habitat area(s) 
will be in place before the commencement of development 

- Details of how the compensatory habitat will be managed and to carry out the 
habitat management in the form approved by the Council 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



 

 
Case Number 

 
21/01636/FUL (Formerly PP-09707697) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of building and erection of 2no. three-storey 
buildings consisting of 14no. residential apartments 
with commercial premises (Class E) at ground floor, 
provision of undercroft car/cycle parking and 
associated landscaping works (as per amended 
drawings received 27.5.22) 
 

Location 60 Little London Road 
Sheffield 
S8 0UH 
 

Date Received 08/04/2021 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Spring Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation G Conditional Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00600 Revision PL4 (SITE LOCATION 

PLAN) published 19.07.2022 
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00605 Revision PL3 (PROPOSED SITE 

LAYOUT) published 27.05.2022 
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00610 Revision PL3 (PROPOSED SITE 

ELEVATIONS)  published 27.05.2022 
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-006I19 Revision PL3 (BLOCK -1 GA 

PLANS)  published 27.05.2022 
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00620 Revision PL3 (BLOCK -1 GA 

PLANS)  published 27.05.2022 
 Drawing Number LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00640 Revision PL3 (BLOCK -1 GA 

ELEVATIONS) published 27.05.2022 

Page 77

Agenda Ite
[...]
ered to be acceptable. 
 
There are therefore no adverse impacts that would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the development. Taking into account the tilted balance set 
out in paragraph 11(d) of the Framework, the application is recommended for 
approval subject to the listed conditions and to the completion of a legal agreement 
covering the provision and maintenance of a publicly accessible riverside walkway. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS FOR LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

1.  Provide a public access area adjacent to the River Sheaf as shown on the        
Proposed Site Layout Drawing Ref: LLR-HLM-01-ZZ-DR-A-00605 Revision PL3 
2. To use the public access area as a public access area only 
3. Ensure the public access area remains open to the public 
4. Maintain the public access area (including any street furniture and lighting 
installed)  
5.  Prevent closure of the public access area other than for maintenance  
6.  Provide connections to similar public access area provisions, which either 
currently exist or which comes into existence at a later date without charge to any 
person in relation to such connection 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 449 - 60 Sandygate Park, Sheffield, S10 5TZ
	1 - Appendix A. TPO - 449 Sealed
	1 - 449 Appendix B. TEMPO 60 Sandygate
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS


	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 450 - 5 Cawthorne Grove, S8 0NB
	2 - Appendix A. TPO 450 and map
	2 - 450 Appendix B. TEMPO 5 Cawthorne Grove
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	2 - Appendix C TPO 450 Objection 1 Redacted
	2 - Appendix C TPO 450 Objection 2 Redacted

	9a Application No. 22/01205/FUL - University Of Sheffield Innovation District, Sheffield, S9 1XU
	9b Application No. 21/01636/FUL - 60 Little London Road, Sheffield, S8 0UH





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 August 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Nighat Basharat, 

Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Barbara Masters, 
Bob McCann, Cliff Woodcraft, Tony Downing (Substitute Member), 
Anne Murphy (Substitute Member), Tom Hunt (Substitute Member) and 
Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Brian 
Holmshaw, Peter Price and Garry Weatherall 
  

1.2  Councillors Anne Murphy, Henry Nottage, Tony Downing and Tom Hunt acted as 
substitutes. 
  

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
  

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Councillor Chaplin informed the Committee that he had not declared an interest at 
the meeting.  The Principal Democratic Services Officer undertook to revisit the 
recording to ascertain which Member had made the declaration and correct the 
minutes accordingly. 
  

4.2 RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 12th July 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
  

  
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.08.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

  
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 449 - 60 SANDYGATE PARK, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 5TZ 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
  

6.2 Further images were included in the Supplementary Report circulated to Members. 
  

6.3 A request to make the TPO was received from the family of the owner of 60 
Sandygate Park, in order to ensure the future protection of a tree with sentimental 
value. 
  

6.4 The tree was a rare species in good condition and no objections had been 
received. 
  

6.5 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 449 be confirmed unmodified. 
  

  
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 450 - 5 CAWTHORNE GROVE, S8 0NB 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
  

7.2 Further images were included in the Supplementary Report circulated to Members. 
  

7.3 A request for a TPO had been received from a local tree action group who had 
received information that the tree could be felled.  An inspection was carried out 
and the tree was found to be in reasonable condition with no major defects 
requiring major intervention. 
  

7.4 Two objections were received and Bill Anderson attended the meeting and spoke 
against the TPO. 
  

7.5 RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No. 450 be confirmed unmodified. 
  

  
  
8.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

8a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/01205/FUL - UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD 
INNOVATION DISTRICT, SHEFFIELD, S9 1XU 
 

8a.1 Application 22/01205/FUL was deferred at the request of the applicant. 
  

  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.08.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
8b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/01636/FUL - 60 LITTLE LONDON ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S8 0UH 
 

8b.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response, amended conditions 
and additional conditions were included within the supplementary report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
  

8b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
  

8b.3 Dan Hazlewood and Viv Thom attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
  

8b.4 Andy McIntyre and Moinak Basu attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
  

8b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended conditions and additional conditions, now submitted and 
also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
  

8b.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report 
including the amended conditions and additional conditions for the demolition of 
building and erection of 2 three-storey buildings consisting of 14 residential 
apartments with commercial premises (Class E) at ground floor, provision of 
undercroft car/cycle parking and associated landscaping works (as per amended 
drawings received 27.5.22) at 60 Little London Road, Sheffield, S8 0UH 
(Application No. 21/01636/FUL). 
  

  
  
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would 
be held on Tuesday 13th September 2022 at 2pm. 
  

  
  
10.  
 

PUPILS FROM KING EDWARD VII SCHOOL 
 

10.1 Councillor Masters noted that a number of Y7 pupils from King Edward VII school 
had made submissions in respect of Application No. 21/01636/FUL, for 60 Little 
London Road. 
  
As some may have watched these proceedings via webcam it was suggested that 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.08.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

the Committee: 
  

·       Thank them for their interest  
·       Welcome their concerns, especially for the natural environment, for 

biodiversity and climate change 
·       And for engaging with the planning process. 

  
It was also suggested that: 
  

·       A letter be sent to the group thanking them for their contribution which form 
part of the public record for this planning application. 

·       An invitation to come and observe the Committee at work. 
·       An indication of how their concerns over the environment, biodiversity and 

climate change are addressed in the planning process. 
·       Encouraging them to maintain an active interest in the future development 

of our city and beyond. 
  
The Chair undertook to send the letter. 
  

  
  


